
RESOLUTION No. 
-------

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE 
TOWN OF TRUCKEE FOR SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES IN THE 
GLENSHIRE/ HIRSCHDALE AREA OF EASTERN NEVADA 
COUNTY TN A REVISED AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $96,136.33 -
DISTRICT V 

WIJEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to provide snow removal services for 3.1 miles 
of County-maintained roads in the Glenshire/Hirschdale area of Eastern Nevada County, on 
Glenshire Drive from Whitehorse Road to Hirschdale Road (1.0 mile); Hirschdale Road from the 
True! ee fuver bridge near the 1-80 ramps southeast to the end of the County-maintained road at 
the railroad bridge (1.7 miles); and Stampede Meadows Road from the Town of Truckee limits 
north to the Boca Reservoir turnoff (0.4 mile); and 

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 17-
568, authorizing an agreementben.veen the Town of Truckee and the County ofNcvada for the 
Town to perform these snow removal services for the 2017/18 winter season with a not-to-exceed 
contract amount of $50,000 with automatic renewals for up to four years; and 

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved R_esolution 17-
596, approving Amendment No. 1 to the agreement to include insurance requirements; and 

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved Resol uli0!'1 19-014, 
approving Amendment No. 2, for a maximum amount of $60 714.31 for snow removal services 
for the 2017/2018 winter season· and 

WHEREAS, on July I 0, 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 18-351, 
authmizing snow removal services for the 2018/19 winter season with a not-to-exceed contract 
amount of $50,000; and 

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2019, the Board of S upcrvisors approved Resolution 19-
598 for Amendment No. 3, for a maximum amount of $73,970.99 for snow removal services in 
the 2018/19 winter season; and 

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 20-514 
for Amendment No. 4, for a maximum amount of $62,734.45 for snow removal services in the 
19/20 winter season; and 

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2020 the Board of Supervisors, via Resolution 20-482, 
approved a new contract with the Town of Truckee for snow removal services on Glenshire Drive 
from Whitehorse Road to Hirschclalc Road (1.0 mile)· llirschdalc Road from the Truckee River 
bridge near the 1-80 ramps southeast to the end of the County-main rained road at lhe railroad 
bridge (1.7 miles); and Stampede Meadows Road rrom lhe Tm-vn orTruck.ee Limits norlh to the 
Boca Reservoir turnoff (0.4 mile) for a maximum nol to ·:xcecd amount of $80,000 with 
automatic renewals for up to four years; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Truckee has submitted their final reconciled costs of $96,136.33 
for snow removal services in the 2022/23 winter season, which exceeds Lbe previously anticipated 
maximum cost identified in the agreement of $80,000.00; and 

Exhibit B
Attachment 5




