
10183 Truckee Airport Rd Truckee, CA 96161-3306 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Customer #:  28 

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY 

950 MAIDU AVENUE, Suite 170 

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902 

  Amount Enclosed:__________________ 

 
                                                    DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT        

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

KEEP THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

 
 

For billing inquiries, please call (530) 582-7700 

Winter 2022/2023 

Request for final payment for winter snow removal services on Nevada County roads during winter 2022/2023 as 

described in the FY2020/2021 Snow Removal Services Agreement between the Town of Truckee and Nevada County.  

Please indicate invoice number on check. Thank you. 
      

  

 
Item Description Comments Quantity Unit of Measure    Unit Price        Total Price 

      

Item Charge Item Charge 1 Each $31,136.3300 $31,136.33 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
CUSTOMER # BILLING DATE DUE DATE INVOICE # CHARGES 

28 12/19/2023 01/19/2024 2024-00000016 $31,136.33 

Less Prepayment 

   Total Due → 

$0.00 

$31,136.33 
 
 

          
 

 

INVOICE DATE DUE DATE INVOICE # TOTAL DUE 

12/19/2023 01/19/2024 2024-00000016 $31,136.33 

 

Please Mail Payment To: 
Town of Truckee 
Attn:  Accounts Receivable 
10183 Truckee Airport Rd 
Truckee, CA  96161-3306 



Summary

Streets Report 

2023
Snow:
Total Snow exp Total Snow exp 4,199,788              
Less: Less: 
Fleet replacement Fleet replacement (630,333)                
Fleet Maint. Alloc Fleet Maint. Alloc (791,235)                
Capital purch. Capital purch.

2,778,221              

Snow share of Fleet Dept (see calc below) 950,263                 
Snow Administrative Overhead (see Calc Worksheet) 594,705$               

Prof Serv. - PARKING snow removal (see Parking 
Worksheet)

in-house

Snow Barn Amortization (see Calc Worksheet) -                         
Equipment Depreciation (see worksheet) 586,655
Stevens Lane Corp Yard depreciation (see Corp Yard schedule) 300,125
(For FY22.23 add Corp Yard Garages, cap as of 6.30.22 so no dep for FY21.22)
Total Snow Removal Costs 5,209,969              

Town snow miles (from Engineering 9/30/23) 162.0                     
total snow miles (incl. Placer and NVC) 168.00                   

total cost per mile 31,011.72$            
placer/nvc miles (from Engineering 9/30/23) 6

amount to be reimbursed by NVC/Placer - this
amount reduces snow expenditures above 186,070$               

Net Snow Removal Costs 5,023,898$            
Snow share of Fleet:
Total Fleet Expense 1,715,559              
Admin O/H for Fleet (see worksht) 333,770                 
Total Fleet Cost to be Alloc to Snow 2,049,330              
Vehicle Tracker Snow % 46.37%
Snow share of Fleet based on Vehicle Tracker: 950,263                 

12/19/2023 T:\Year End\FY22-23\Streets Report\PBC 8-14 Street Report Mapping 22-23

cpeterson
Text Box
Nevada County
3.1 miles @ $31,011.72 = $96,136.33
Less Invoice #52 of $65,000
True Up Billing = $31,136.33





202Q- 2021

AGREEMENTFOR

SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES BETWEEN

THE TOWN OF TRUCKEE AND COUNTY OF NEVADA

For and in consideration of the OnVtVa| promises herein exchanged, the Town of Truckee

TOVVN) and the County ofNevada ( COUNTY) dnhereby agree as follows:

1.  T{] VVN shall iDEtG|| and [ DRiDt@iO snow poles iOthe COUNTY area and shall remove the

snow from the COUNTY streets on Exhibit " A" attached tOthis Agreement, as described

inExhibit " B" attached tOthis Agreement.  COUNTY will pay for said services as provided
for in Exhibit " C". T( JVVN shall invoice COUNTY for Sen/ ice charges in April 2021 for

65, 000, with a FeCODCi| i8U0D in November 2021 as described in Exhibit" C". Total charges

under this Agreement shall not exceed $ 8O' OOOfor the term of this Agreement.  | OSU[ 8OCe

requirements for both parties shall be as described in Exhibit "[}".

2.  A{| auohonovvFg0Ovu| sh8|/ be conducted iOaccordance with all applicable laws iDRgood

and workmanlike manner, and in as timely a fashion as possible, given weather conditions
and equipment limitations.  To the Dlaxi[ Ou[ D extent pr8CUC@i. each street shall be plowed

at | eoe[ oDCg for every 12- hour period during which OliOinlUDl sDDVV 8ccUOlU| aUoD of 4" of

snow i8reached onroadway.

3.  TOWN and COUNTY Sh8|| each appoint their n3Sp8CtiVe Director ofPublic Works ( Or

designees) to act aStheir representatives for purposes of coordinating snow [ 8DlOVG|
operations.  The respective Directors shall meet 3Srequired to carry out the purposes Vf
this Agreement and hereby delegate authority @Smay bereasonably required tOeffectuate

its purposes. The Directors may add or delete FU@d 88QnngDtS by [ OUtU8| agreement as
conditions warrant.

4.  This agreement iSfor service from TC) VVN only, with p@yDl8Dt as provided for herein. The
initial term ofthis Agreement shall commence onOctober 1' 2O2O. and conclude June 3D'

2021' unless the parties hereto deem BD earlier commencement O[ later conclusion is

necessary due to weather conditions. This Agreement shall 8UtO[ OaiiO8|| y [ BDeVv for four
4) sUCC8SSiVe one / 1\ year terms thereafter UOU| and unless either Party provides the

other Party with notice Vftermination as provided in Section 5 below.

5.  This Agreement can be cancelled with or without cause by either party Up0D sixty / OO\
days notice tOthe other party. In the event Oftermination, TOWN shall prepare and deliver
tOCOUNTY a final invoice.

O.  Neither T() VVN Dn[ any Office[, employee or volunteer thereof is responsible for any
dG[ D8g8 or liability VCCU[[ ing by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by



COUNTY under or in CODO8CtoO with any work, authority Or jurisdiction delegated to
COUNTY under this Agreement.    It is understood and agreed that,  punSV8Dt LO

Government Code Section 895. 4'  COUNTY shall fully defond,  indemnify and same
harmless TOWN, its officers, employees and volunteers from all deirns' suits, or actions

of every nature, kind and description brought for or on account of injury ( as defined in
Government Code Section 81O. 8) occurring byreason Ofanything done o[ omitted tObe
done by COUNTY under or in connection with any work, activity or jurisdiction delegated
tOCOUNTY under this Agreement.

Neither COUNTY nor any OffiC8[' 8nOp| Oy88 O[ volunteer thereof is responsible for any

damage or liability occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by TOWN
under or in connection with any work, activity or jurisdiction delegated to TOWN under this
Agreement.   It is understood and agreed that, pursuant to Government Code Section

895.4' TC) VVN shall fully defend' indemnify and save harmless CC) UNTY, its office[ s,
employees and VO| UOteg[ S from all C| ainnS, suits, or actions Of every O8tU[ 8, kind and
description brought for V[ on account ofinjury / as defined in Government Code Section

810.8) occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by TOWN under or in
COnDeCtiOD with any vvorh'  authority or jurisdiction delegated to T[ JVVN under this
Agreement.

7.  Written OOtiCg shall be served by US N1oi| or in person tothe following:

COUNTY OFNEVADA: Trisha Tillotson

Director ofPublic Works

S5OK8aidUAvenue, Suite 17O

Nevada City, CA9595S

TC] VVN OF TF<UCKEE: en VVi| hiDS

Director OfPublic Works

Town OfTruckee

101O3Truckee Airport Road

Truckee, CAS0161

O.  Any amendments t0this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties.  This

agreement Sh8|| be interpreted in accordance with the |@vvs of the State of California. This

dOCUOleD[ represents the entire agreement Of the parties with nmg8[ d to its terms and

supersede and replaces all p[ eV} OuB Si[ ni| 3[ agreements with FggmFd to the provision of

such service. This agreement has been jointly prepared bythe parties and OOpresumption
shall arise with regard tVthe indemnity Ofthe drafter.

signatures on following 9ogg7

c.\ v""," vPatterson' x=*^» esu" p\ wm" o" County Snow Removal Agreement 20- urev Truckee mwp*( nn4*" cx



SIGNATURE PAGE TO AGREEMENT FOR SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES

TOWN OF TRUCKEE

Dated:   it W  ,,
C7allaway,   own ManaJ

APPROVED AS TO ORM:

Dated:    z 44 z/ 4V,
Andrew Morris, Town Attorney
Town of Truckee

COUNTY OF NEVADA

w

Dated:         '
Jav

Heidi Hall, Chair

Nevada County Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ri

Dated:

Katherine Elliot

County Counsel

C:\ Users\ JPatterson- Hunter\ Desktop\ Nevada County Snow Removal Agreement 20- 21 rev Truckee JH NP jh( 002). docx



i'r/iF

f/j

r

M
x

W

N

az

W i IIS a

v

ti
N

ON
G

NEvv
iw
a

0Ev

30cvi
C'c

Ou

am

UIZ
a
O

N
O

N
c

S

c
o

w

n

w

r

l. J



EXHIBIT B

SCOPE OF WORK

PLOWING: Plowing shall consist ofremoving snow from the County roads as shown OD Exhibit
A. The service shall be provided seven ( 7) days per week, from October 1 to June 30 unless the

parties hereto deem an earlier commencement or later conclusion is necessary. Each street shall
be plowed at least once for every 12- hour period during which minimum snow accumulation of 4"

of snow is reached on nD8dVVGy. GDDVV Fe0Ov@| shall be of the entire width of pavement at all
times.

SANDING: Approved traction oOnt[ O| and de- icing materials shall be applied OD Hi[ Schda| e Rd.
and Glenshire Dr. from the Town limit to Hirschdale Road on an as- needed basis as conditions

warrant or when instructed to S8Od by the Nevada County Department Of Public Works, the
County Sheriff 0rthe California Highway Patrol.

CAU,°, wPatterson- "" w^ nesuvp\ wemu" County Snow Removal Agreement z0- z1rev Truckee mwp/ h( wz). aocx



0 0 EXHIBIT 

METHOD OFPAYMENT

The County aho|| reimburse the Town for Snow RenOoV8| Services on a cost per centerline mile
basis.  The total CeOt8d| Oe mileage of Nevada County roads that the Town is providing SOoVV
removal services for is 3. 1 miles.  The snow removal cost per centerline mile will be determined

based on the" Total Snow Removal Expenditures" reported in Schedule 8 of The Town of Truckee

Annual Street Report that is submitted to the State Controller' s office in November of each year.

This V8| u8 represents the total cost of snow nenn0va| for Town maintained roadways within the

Town limits for the prior winter season.  This value will be divided by the DUD1b8r of [ O8dVv8y
centerline miles within the Town limits that the Town provides snow removal services for iOorder

to determine the Town' s cost per centerline mile for providing snow nornOv8| services. This value
will then be used as the SDOvv PenlOV8} COSt per centerline mile for the Nevada County [ O8dS
covered bythis agreement and 8Sdepicted iOExhibit A.

TIME OF BILLING

On Orafter April 1 of each year, the Town will submit an invoice to Nevada County for $65,000
which represents the estimated total sDVvv nennVva| cost for the preceding winters' ennvv [ en0Vva\
Services that were provided by the Town.  On or after November 1 of each year ( after the ADDU8|
Street Report has been submitted to the State Controller' s office), the Town will provide the

County with the calculation of the actual Town snow removal cost per centerline mile as described
above.   If the actual cost per centerline mile multiplied by the 3. 1 centerline miles of Nevada
County roads for which snow removal services are being provided exceeds the estimated amount
of $ 65, 000, the Town will Submit g supplemental invoice to the County for the difference.  If the

actual cost ialess than the estimated amount of $ Ob, OOO, the Town will provide the County with
8 refund for the difference.



N  
Q 8   

INSURANCE

COUNTY understands and agrees the TOWN elects toself- insure and participate iO8risk pool

for general, auto, and worker' s CV[ DpeOSatiOO liabilities in accordance with G0V9[ nOleDt Code

section 980 and Labor Code Section 3700. TOWN' S coverage will be at least as broad as

Insurance SgrViCgS CyffiD8 Form CG OO 01 covering CDrnnnerCi8|  general liability on an
VcCUr[ eDCd" basis to include products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury

and personal & advertising injury vVith | imi1sOD | eesthGn $ 1. DO0' OOO. 00; TOVVN' soutOcoven8ge

shall be at least as broad as Insurance Services Office FO[ Ol Number CAOOD1 CoveriDg, Code 1

any auto) with limit DO less than $ 1, 000.000.00. TC] VVN Sh8|| maintain statutory limits for workers'
compensation benefit. Under this form of insurance, TOWN and its employees acting in the
COU[ S8 and scope of their employment are covered for tort and worker's compensation liability
arising out of official TOWN business. All dBiDlS against TOWN based VD [ OU liability should be
presented inaccordance with the Government tort claims act.


	2024-000000 Nevada County Dec 2023
	2024-00000014 Nevada County Snow Removal Invoice Dec 2023
	2023-00000014 Nevada County Snow Removal Invoice Dec 2023
	2023-00000052 Nevada County Snow Removal Invoice May 2023
	2023-00000025 Nevada County FY21-22 Snow Removal Agreement

	Snow Report for Nev Co Place Co FY22.23 (002)

	Snow Report for NEVADA COUNTY FY22.23 final breakdown



